
 

 

www.eden.gov.uk         

I Frost 
Interim Chief Executive 

Date: 13 April 2022 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF 

Tel: 01768 817817 

Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Planning Committee Agenda - 21 April 2022 
 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Planning Committee will be held at 9.30 am on 
Thursday, 21 April 2022 in The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Penrith. 
 
Please note: if you would like to attend this meeting, we request that you contact 
Democratic Services to let us know.  Contact details are below*.  We would also 
request that wherever possible, those attending continue to wear face coverings 
and practice hand sanitising measures.  This is due to ongoing concerns in relation 
to the Covid pandemic.   
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Minutes   
 

To sign the minutes: 
1. Pla/137/02/22  to Pla/152/02/22  of the meeting of this Committee held on 17 

February 2022; and 
 

2. Pla/153/03/22 to Pla/169/03/22 of the meeting of this Committee held on the 17 
March 2022 as a correct record of those proceedings.  

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

To receive any declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered. 
 

4   Appeal Decision Letters  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

To receive report DCE27/22 from the Assistant Director Development which is 
attached and which lists decision letters from the Planning Inspectorate received 
since the last meeting:  
 

Application 
No. 

Applicant/Appeal Appeal Decision 

21/0330 Mr Graham Lund 
Fallowfield, Cliburn, Penrith, CA10 
3AL 

The appeal is 
dismissed.  



www.eden.gov.uk 2 

 
The appeal is made under section 
78 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 against a 
refusal to grant planning permission. 
 
The development proposed is the 
construction of 4 dwellings. 

21/0086 Mr Bruce Johnson 
42 Wordsworth Street, Penrith, 
Cumbria, CA11 
7QY 
 
The appeal is made under section 
78 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 against a 
refusal to grant planning permission. 
 
The development proposed is a 
replacement single storey extension. 

The appeal is 
dismissed.  

21/0159 Mr and Mrs T Cockburn 
Land southeast of Sawmill Cottage, 
Penruddock, CA11 0RD 
 
The appeal is made under section 
78 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 against a 
refusal to grant planning permission. 
 
The development proposed is 
erection of a dwelling including 
associated operations. 

Appeal A against 
the decision of 
Eden District 
Council. 
 
Appeal A is 
dismissed.  

7/2021/3032 Mr and Mrs T Cockburn 
 
Land southeast of Sawmill Cottage, 
Penruddock, CA11 0RD 
 
The appeal is made under section 
78 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 against a refusal 
to grant planning permission. 
 
The development proposed is 
erection of a dwelling including 
associated operations. 

Appeal B against 
the decision of the 
Lake District 
National Park 
Authority. 
 
Appeal B is 
dismissed. 

 

5   Planning Issues  (Pages 19 - 32) 
 

To note the attached lists of the Assistant Director Development.  
a) Applications determined under officer delegated powers for the month of 

March 2022.  
b) Reasons for refusal and requirement of prior approval on delegated decisions 



www.eden.gov.uk 3 

for the month of March 2022. 
 

6   Planning Issues - Applications for Debate (Green Papers)  (Pages 33 - 56) 
 

To consider the reports of the Assistant Director Development on the following 
applications:  
 

Item 
No 

Application Details 
Officer 
Recommendation 

Page 
Number 

1 Planning Application No: 20/0637 
 
Creation of retaining wall, floating deck 
and platform over stream for solar 
panels, and alterations to existing walls 
for flood defence, part retrospective 
 
The Meeting House, Quakers Lane, 
Sockbridge, Penrith, CA10 2JR 
 
Mr Ian Graham 

Recommended to:  
 
APPROVE  
 
Subject to 
Conditions 35-48 

2 Planning Application No: 21/1054 
 
Listed building consent for the 
replacement of existing timber shop 
front door with UPVC 
 
38-39 Great Dockray, Penrith 
 
Mr J Willan 

Recommended to: 
 
APPROVE  
 
Subject to 
Conditions 

49-56 

 
 

7   Confirmation of Site Visits (if any)   
 

To confirm the date and location of any site visits that may have been agreed. 
 

8   Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent   
 

9   Date of Next Meeting   
 

The date of the next scheduled meeting be confirmed as May 19 2022.  
 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 

 



www.eden.gov.uk 4 

 
I Frost 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
*Democratic Services Contact: Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk 
or telephone: 01768 212266 
 
 
Encs 
 
For Attention 
All members of the Council 
 
Chairman – Councillor W Patterson (Independent Alliance Group) 
Vice Chairman – Councillor D Wicks (Conservative Group) 
 
Councillors 

I Chambers, Conservative Group 
M Eyles, Liberal Democrat Group 
M Hanley, Labour Group 
D Holden, Liberal Democrat Group 
J C Lynch, Conservative Group 
 

E Martin, Independent Group 
A Ross, Green Group 
H Sawrey-Cookson, Independent Group 
G Simpkins, Liberal Democrat Group 
 

 
Standing Deputies 

P G Baker, Liberal Democrat Group 
D Banks, Independent Alliance Group 
R Briggs, Conservative Group 
M Clark, Independent Group 
L Harker, Liberal Democrat Group 
D Lawson, Green Group 
 

A Meadowcroft, Conservative Group 
G Nicolson OBE, Conservative Group 
L Sharp, Labour Group 
D Smith, Liberal Democrat Group 
A Armstrong, Conservative Group 
 

Please Note: Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
this meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) and 
as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the public 

mailto:cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk


 
 

Report No: DCE27/22 

Eden District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
21 April 2022 

Appeal Decision Letters 

Report of the Assistant Director Development 

 
Attached for Members’ information is a list of Decision Letters received since the last 
meeting: 
 

Application 
Number(s) 

Applicant Appeal Decision 

21/0330 Mr Graham Lund 
Fallowfield, Cliburn, Penrith, CA10 3AL 
 
The appeal is made under section 78 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a 
refusal to grant planning permission. 
 
The development proposed is the construction 
of 4 dwellings. 

The appeal is 
dismissed. 

21/0086 Mr Bruce Johnson 
42 Wordsworth Street, Penrith, Cumbria, CA11 
7QY 
 
The appeal is made under section 78 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a 
refusal to grant planning permission. 
 
The development proposed is a replacement 
single storey extension. 

The appeal is 
dismissed. 

21/0159 Mr and Mrs T Cockburn 
Land southeast of Sawmill Cottage, 
Penruddock, CA11 0RD 
 
The appeal is made under section 78 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a 
refusal to grant planning permission. 
 
The development proposed is erection of a 
dwelling including associated operations. 

Appeal A against 
the decision of 
Eden District 
Council 
 
Appeal A is 
dismissed. 

Page  5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

Application 
Number(s) 

Applicant Appeal Decision 

7/2021/3032 Mr and Mrs T Cockburn 
Land southeast of Sawmill Cottage, 
Penruddock, CA11 0RD 
 
The appeal is made under section 78 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a 
refusal to grant planning permission. 
 
The development proposed is erection of a 
dwelling including associated operations. 

Appeal B against 
the decision of 
Lake District 
National Park 
Authority 
 
Appeal B is 
dismissed.  

 
Fergus McMorrow 

Assistant Director Development 

Page  6



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 15 March 2022  
by Alison Partington BA (Hons) MA MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 28 March 2022 

 
Appeal Ref: AP
[...]
ition.   

Page  10

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/H0928/W/21/3287566

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          5 

Planning Balance and Conclusion 

27. I have found that the proposal would not be piecemeal development of the 
wider site and so the development does not need to provide the various policy 

requirements for major residential schemes set out in Policies HS1, COM3 and 
ENV5 of the ELP. I also consider that the proposal would be provided with 
adequate drainage. However, an absence of harm in all these matters is a 

neutral factor. Consequently, they would not outweigh the harm I consider the 
scheme would cause in respect of the housing mix and its impact on 

biodiversity. 

28. Therefore, for the reasons set out above I conclude the appeal should be 
dismissed. 

Alison Partington  

INSPECTOR 

Page  11

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 15 March 2022  
by Alison Partington BA (Hons) MA MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 23rd March 2022 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/H0928/D/21/3279753 

42 Wordsworth Street, Penrith, Cumbria, CA11 7QY  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr Bruce Johnson against the decision of Eden District Council. 

• The application Ref 21/0086, dated 20 January 2021, was refused by notice dated  

4 June 2021. 

• The development proposed is a replacement single storey extension. 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Main Issue 

2. The main issue in the appeal is the effect of the proposed extension on the 
living conditions of the occupiers of No 41 Wordsworth Street with particular 

regard to outlook and light. 

Reasons 

3. The appeal property is a mid-terrace property. It, like other houses in the row, 
[...]
cal occupancy), attached to approval 

06/0164. 
Location:   APARTMENT A  BECKSIDE BRIDGE STREET    BROUGH  KIRKBY 

STEPHEN  CA17 4BP 
 

The reason(s) for this decision are: 
 
1. Insufficient justification and evidence have been provided to adequately 
demonstrate reasoning for the removal of the local occupancy restriction condition to 
create an unfettered occupation contrary to Policy HS1 of the Eden Local Plan, which 
stipulates that affordable housing sited in Key Hubs should be occupied by residents 
meeting the local connection criteria. 
  
Where necessary the local planning authority has worked with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with the planning 
application and to implement the requirements of the NPPF and the adopted development plan. 

 
Date of Decision: 23 March 2022 
 

Signed: 

 
 

Fergus McMorrow BA (Hons) 
Assistant Director Planning and Economic Development 

 
 

Mansion House, Penrith, Cumbria  CA11 7YG 
Tel: 01768 817817 

Page  31



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Index 

REPORTS FOR DEBATE 

 

Eden District Council 

Planning Committee Agenda 
Committee Date: 21 April 2022 

INDEX 

Item 
No 

Application Details 
Officer 
Recommendation 

1 Planning Application No: 20/0637 

Creation of retaining wall, floating deck and platform over 
stream for solar panels, and alterations to existing walls for 
flood defence, part retrospective 

The Meeting House, Quakers Lane, Sockbridge, Penrith, 
CA10 2JR 

Mr Ian Graham 

Recommended to: 

APPROVE 
Subject to Conditions 

2 Planning Application No: 21/1054 

Listed building consent for the replacement of existing timber 
shop front door with UPVC 

38-39 Great Dockray, Penrith 

Mr J Willan 

Recommended to: 

APPROVE 
Subject to Conditions 

Page  33

Agenda Item 6



Agenda Index 

REPORTS FOR DEBATE 

 Page  34



Agenda Item 1 

REPORTS FOR DEBATE 

 

Date of Committee: 21 April 2022 

Planning Application No: 20/0637 Date Received: 2 September 2020 

OS Grid Ref: NY 350105, 
526666 

Expiry Date: 28 October 2020 
(time extension to 26 

April 2022) 

Parish: Sockbridge and 
Tirril 

Ward: Eamont 

Application Type: Planning Permission 

Proposal: Creation of retaining wall, floating deck and platform over 
stream for solar panels, and alterations to existing walls for 
flood defence, part retrospective 

Location: The Meeting House Quakers Lane Sockbridge Penrith CA10 
2JR 

Applicant: Mr Ian Graham 

Agent: N/A 

Case Officer: Gemma Gaskell 

Reason for Referral: Proposal has been called for determination at planning 
committee on material planning grounds by an objection from 
the Parish Council. 

 

Page  35



Agenda Item 1 

REPORTS FOR DEBATE 

 

 

 

Page  36



Agenda Item 1 

REPORTS FOR DEBATE 

 

1. Recommendation 

It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 

Approved Plans 

1. The development hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
drawings hereby approved: 

i. Amended proposed site and located plan, referenced REF1, received on 
22 January 2021 

ii. Amended proposed block plan, referenced PLAN 6a, received on 22 
January 2021 

iii. Amended proposed south boundary wall elevation plan, titled Wall Profile, 
received on 22 February 2021 

iv. Proposed south boundary wall site plan, referenced PLAN 2b, received on 
2 September 2020 

v. Proposed eastern boundary wall elevation plan, referenced PLAN 20b, 
received on 15 January 2021 

vi. Proposed retaining wall and northern boundary treatment plan, referenced 
PLAN 1c, received on 2 September 2020 

vii. Solar Array Platform Drawing referenced 21-355-DWG001 Rev: A received 
3 October 2021 

viii. Floating Platform/Balcony Drawing referenced 21-355-DWG002 Rev: A 
received 3 October 2021 

ix. Proposed rear garden, retaining wall, deck and platform site plan, 
referenced 5a, received on 2 September 2020 

x. Proposed Structures Adjacent Watercourse, Tirril - Structural Details 
received 3 October 2021 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory development and to avoid any ambiguity as to 
what constitutes the permission. 

Before the development is completed or other stage conditions 

2. Prior to completion of south boundary treatment to the Quaker burial ground, red 
triangular coping stones shall be installed across the entire approved south 
boundary wall to match the adjacent boundary treatments to the Quaker burial 
ground, and shall be retained as such at all times thereafter. 

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity of the area and the setting of the listed 
building. 

3. Prior to completion of the retaining wall to Lady Beck and prior to the 
commencement of the approved floating deck and solar platform, all external 
elevations to the retaining wall shall be externally finished in natural limestone 
with recessed mortar to match the adjacent beck headwall, and shall be retained 
as such at all times thereafter. 

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity of the area and the setting of the listed 
building. 

Page  37



Agenda Item 1 

REPORTS FOR DEBATE 

 

4. Prior to the commencement of the approved floating deck and solar platform, 
details of the surface treatment and balustrades to these developments shall be 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall then be constructed in accordance with the approved details, 
and retained as such at all times thereafter. 

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity of the area and the setting of the listed 
building. 

5. Any drainage infrastructure should be cut back to the wall structure so as to avoid 
any potential risk of damage to the pipe work and or risk of being wash 
downstream and causing a blockage or pollution issues. 

Reason: To promote sustainable development, secure proper drainage and to 
manage the risk of flooding and pollution. This condition is imposed in light of 
policies within the NPPF and NPPG. 

6. The solar panels and platform hereby permitted shall be removed within 6 months 
of the expiry of 25 years from the date when electricity from the development is 
first supplied, or within 6 months of the development failing to produce electricity 
for a continuous period of 12 months, whichever the earlier. The development 
shall be decommissioned and all related above-ground infrastructure shall be 
removed from the site. 

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and in regard to the 
degradation of energy generations from panels over time. 

Informatives: 

1. This decision notice grants planning permission only. It does not override any 
existing legal agreement, covenant or ownership arrangement. 

 It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure all necessary agreements are in place 
prior to the commencement of development. 

2. Separate approval for the works hereby granted permission/consent may be 
required by the Building Act 1984 and the Building Regulations 2000 (as 
amended), and the grant of planning permission does not imply that such 
approval will be given. The Council’s Building Control Team should be consulted 
before works commence. You contact the team directly at 
building.control@eden.gov.uk 

3. Prior to any work commencing on the watercourse the applicant should contact 
the Lead Local Flood Authority on telephone: 01228 221331 or email: 
LFRM.consent@cumbria.gov.uk to confirm if an Ordinary Watercourse Flood 
Defence Consent is required. If it is confirmed that consent is required it should 
be noted that a fee of £50 will be required and that it can take up to two months to 
determine. 

2. Proposal and Site Description 

2.1 Proposal 

2.1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the alteration and rebuilding of 
boundary treatments to the site, with a floating deck and platform for the siting of solar 
PV panels to the north of the site over Lady Beck. Retrospecti
[...]
 an overall planning balance without resulting in any adverse 
harm being caused to the appearance, character, setting or significance of this 
important heritage asset. 

10.5 Therefore, this application is considered to be policy compliant and is recommended 
for approval subject to planning conditions. 

Fergus McMorrow 
Assistant Director Development 

 
 

Background Papers: Planning File 20/0637 

 

Checked by or on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 06.04.22 

Page  48



Agenda Item 2 

REPORTS FOR DEBATE 

 

Date of Committee: 21 April 2022 

Planning Application No: 21/1054 Date Received: 10 January 2022 

OS Grid Ref: 351572, 530022 Expiry Date: 7 March 2022 (time 

extension agreed to 22 
April 2022) 

Parish: Penrith Ward: Penrith South 

Application Type: Listed Building 

Proposal: Listed building consent for the replacement of existing timber 
shop front door with UPVC 

Location: 38-39 Great Dockray, Penrith 

Applicant: Mr J Willan 

Agent: None 

Case Officer: Caroline Zalkind 

Reason for Referral: Proposal has been called in due to the recommendation 
being contrary to the views of the Town Council. 

 

Page  49



Agenda Item 2 

REPORTS FOR DEBATE 

 

 

Page  50



Agenda Item 2 

REPORTS FOR DEBATE 

 

1. Recommendation 

It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 

Time Limit for Commencement 

1. The development permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 

Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

Approved Plans 

2. The development hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
drawings hereby approved: 

i. Application Form received 1 December 2021 

ii. Site Plan received 9 January 2022 

iii. French Door Details (QT004833) received 1 December 2021 

iv. Heritage Asset Statement received 9 January 2022 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory development and to avoid any ambiguity as to 
what constitutes the permission. 

Before the development is commenced 

3. Samples of the materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority in writing before the development is commenced, and this 
condition shall apply notwithstanding any indications as to these matters which 
have been given in this application. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To safeguard the historic interest of the building. It is necessary for the 
condition to be on the basis that “No development shall commence until” as 
compliance with the requirements of the condition at a later time could result in 
unacceptable harm contrary to the policies of the Development Plan. 

Note to Developer 

 Please note that as your property is a listed building and/or within a conservation 
area then any replacement windows or doors cannot be carried out under a 
competent person scheme and you must notify the Council's Building Control team 
directly at building.control@eden.gov.uk 

2. Proposal and Site Description 

2.1 Proposal 

2.1.1 This listed building application seeks consent to replace the existing timber shop front 
door with a UPVC door in the same style. 

2.1.2 The listing states ‘Early C18. Two storeys, scored stucco over stone, old slate roof, 2 
chamfered stone doorways, and modern doors inserted in former coach-house 
entrance which has a segmental head. Small square shop window and 2 sashes down, 
3 sashes up, also 2 older windows of 2 and 3 lights with stone mullions’. 

Page  51

mailto:building.control@eden.gov.uk


Agenda Item 2 

REPORTS FOR DEBATE 

 

2.1.3 It is duly noted that the listing states that modern doors have been inserted in the 
former coach house entrance, which is subject to this listed building application. 

2.1.4 The reason of the proposed change in material of the doors is due to the current 
wooden doors not always closing due to sw

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

Eden District Council 
 
Planning Committee Minutes 
 
Date: 21 April 2022  Venue: The Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Penrith  Time: 9.30 am 
 
Present: 
 

Chairman: Councillor W Patterson 

Vice Chairman: Councillor D Wicks 

Councillors: I Chambers 
M Eyles 
D Holden 
J C Lynch 

E Martin 
A Ross 
H Sawrey-Cookson 
G Simpkins 

Standing Deputies: Councillor L Sharp 

Officers Present: Richard Fox, Planning Services Development Manager 
Rebecca Harrison, Senior Solicitor 
Gemma Gaskell, Planning Officer 
Caroline Zalkind, Planning Officer 

Democratic Services Officer: Lewis Powell 

 

Pla/170/04/22 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hanley, with Councillor Sharp 
deputising.  
 

Pla/171/04/22 Minutes  
 
Councillor Martin commented that on Pla/139/02/22 that she did not leave the room, she sat 
in the public gallery for that item. The minutes were amended to reflect this correction.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Ross  
Seconded by Councillor Wicks  
 
and RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the public minutes Pla137/02/22 to Pla/152/02/22 of the meeting of this Committee held 

on 17 February 2022, including the above amendment to Pla/139/02/22 and; 

 
2. the public minutes Pla/153/03/22 to Pla/169/03/22 of the meeting of this Committee held 

on 17 March 2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record of 
those proceedings.  

 



 

 
2 

Pla/172/04/22 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Martin declared a personal interest in relation to Application No: 21/1054 in that 
she was a customer of the business, she was not predetermined and would still vote on the 
item.  
 
Councillor Chambers declared an interest in that he was the ward member for Application 
No: 20/0637. He had not engaged with the item in this capacity and would still vote on the 
item.  
 

Pla/173/04/22 Appeal Decision Letters  
 
Members considered report **/** of the Assistant Director Planning and Economic 
Development which detailed decision letters received since the last meeting.  
 

Application Number(s) Applicant Appeal Decision 

21/0330 Mr Graham Lund 
 
Fallowfield, Cliburn, 
Penrith, CA10 3AL 
 
The appeal is made under 
section 78 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 
1990 against a 
 
refusal to grant planning 
permission. 
 
The development 
proposed is the 
construction of 4 
dwellings. 

The appeal is dismissed.  

21/0086 Mr Bruce Johnson 
 
42 Wordsworth Street, 
Penrith, Cumbria, CA11, 
7QY 
 
The appeal is made under 
section 78 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 
1990 against a 
 
refusal to grant planning 
permission. 
 
The development 
proposed is a replacement 
single storey extension. 

The appeal is dismissed. 



 

 
3 

21/0159 Mr and Mrs T Cockburn 
 
Land southeast of Sawmill 
Cottage, 
 
Penruddock, CA11 0RD 
 
The appeal is made under 
section 78 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 
1990 against a 
 
refusal to grant planning 
permission. 
 
The development 
proposed is erection of a 
dwelling including 
associated operations. 

Appeal A against the 
decision of Eden District 
Council  
 
Appeal A is dismissed. 

7/2021/3032 Mr and Mrs T Cockburn 
 
Land southeast of Sawmill 
Cottage, 
 
Penruddock, CA11 0RD 
 
The appeal is made under 
section 78 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 
1990 against a refusal to 
grant planning permission. 
 
The development 
proposed is erection of a 
dwelling including 
associated operations. 

Appeal B against the 
decision of the Lake 
District National Park 
Authority. 
 
Appeal B is dismissed. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

Pla/174/04/22 Planning Issues  
 
RESOLVED that the attached lists of the Assistant Director Planning and Economic 
Development:  

a) Applications determined under office delegated powers for the month of March 2022 
b) Reasons for refusal on delegated decisions for the month of March 2022 

 

Pla/175/04/22 Planning Issues - Applications for Debate (Green Papers)  
 
Members were advised of the applications requiring a decision by Members as detailed in a 
report of the Assistant Director Planning and Economic Development. 
 



 

 
4 

RESOLVED that:  
 
1. the following applications for planning permissions ("those applications") are 

determined as indicated hereunder; 
 
2. those applications which are approved be approved under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, subject to any detailed conditions set out in the Report, to any 
conditions set out below and to any conditions as to time stipulated under Sections 
91 and 92 of the Act; 

 
3. those applications which are refused be refused for the reasons set out in the report 

and/or any reasons set out below; 
 
4. those applications which the Assistant Director Planning and Economic Development 

is given delegated powers to approve under the Town and Country Planning Act, 
1990, be approved by him subject to any detailed conditions set out in the Report, to 
any conditions as to time stipulated under Sections 91 and 92 of the Act, to the 
receipt of satisfactory replies. 

 

Pla/176/04/22 Planning Application No: 20/0637 Creation of retaining wall, 
floating deck and platform over stream for solar panels, and alterations 
to existing walls for flood defence, part retrospective The Meeting House, 
Quakers Lane, Sockbridge, Penrith, CA10 2JR Mr Ian Graham  
 
Members received a presentation from Mr Graham, the applicant, in support of the 
application. 
 
Members commented on condition 6, and questioned the need for a condition which 
restricted the use of the Solar Panels to 25 years.  
 
Councillor Ross proposed the following amendment to condition 6, “The solar panels shall 
be replaced or the solar panels and platform hereby permitted shall be removed within 6 
months of the development failing to produce electricity for a continuous period of 12 
months. Where removed, the development shall be decommissioned and all related above-
ground infrastructure shall be removed from the site.  
 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and in regard to the degradation 
of energy generations from panels over time.” 
 
Proposed by Councillor Eyles  
Seconded by Councillor Lynch 
 
For: 11 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
and RESOLVED that Planning Permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions, including the amendment listed above: 
 
Approved Plans 



 

 
5 

1. The development hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings 
hereby approved: 
i. Amended proposed site and located plan, referenced REF1, received on 22 January 
2021 
ii. Amended proposed block plan, referenced PLAN 6a, received on 22 January 2021 
iii. Amended proposed south boundary wall elevation plan, titled Wall Profile, received 
on 22 February 2021 
iv. Proposed south boundary wall site plan, referenced PLAN 2b, received on 2 
September 2020 
v. Proposed eastern boundary wall elevation plan, referenced PLAN 20b, received on 
15 January 2021 
vi. Proposed retaining wall and northern boundary treatment plan, referenced PLAN 1c, 
received on 2 September 2020 
vii. Solar Array Platform Drawing referenced 21-355-DWG001 Rev: A received 3 
October 2021 
viii. Floating Platform/Balcony Drawing referenced 21-355-DWG002 Rev: A received 3 
October 2021 
ix. Proposed rear garden, retaining wall, deck and platform site plan, referenced 5a, 
received on 2 September 2020 
x. Proposed Structures Adjacent Watercourse, Tirril - Structural Details received 3 
October 2021 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory development and to avoid any ambiguity as to what 
constitutes the permission. 
 
Before the development is completed or other stage conditions 
2. Prior to completion of south boundary treatment to the Quaker burial ground, red 
triangular coping stones shall be installed across the entire approved south boundary wall to 
match the adjacent boundary treatments to the Quaker burial ground, and shall be retained 
as such at all times thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interest of visual amenity of the area and the setting of the listed building. 
 
 
3. Prior to completion of the retaining wall to Lady Beck and prior to the commencement of 
the approved floating deck and solar platform, all external elevations to the retaining wall 
shall be externally finished in natural limestone with recessed mortar to match the adjacent 
beck headwall, and shall be retained as such at all times thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interest of visual amenity of the area and the setting of the listed building. 
 
4. Prior to the commencement of the approved floating deck and solar platform, details of 
the surface treatment and balustrades to these developments shall be submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be 
constructed in accordance with the approved details, and retained as such at all times 
thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interest of visual amenity of the area and the setting of the listed building. 
 



 

 
6 

5. Any drainage infrastructure should be cut back to the wall structure so as to avoid any 
potential risk of damage to the pipe work and or risk of being wash downstream and causing 
a blockage or pollution issues. 
 
Reason: To promote sustainable development, secure proper drainage and to manage the 
risk of flooding and pollution. This condition is imposed in light of policies within the NPPF 
and NPPG. 
 
6. The solar panels shall be replaced or the solar panels and platform hereby permitted 
shall be removed within 6 months of the development failing to produce electricity for a 
continuous period of 12 months. Where removed, the development shall be 
decommissioned and all related above-ground infrastructure shall be removed from the site. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and in regard to the degradation 
of energy generations from panels over time. 
 

Pla/177/04/22 Planning Application No: 21/1054 Listed building consent 
for the replacement of existing timber shop front door with UPVC 38-39 
Great Dockray, Penrith Mr J Willan  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Mr Willian, the applicant, in support of the 
application. 
 
Members commented on the proposed UPVC door, with questions being raised on the 
sustainability of such a door, the feasibility of a hardwood door being utilised, and the 
impact on the existing street scene. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Eyles 
Seconded by Councillor Lynch  
 
For: 9  
Against: 2 
Abstain: 0 
 
and RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
Time Limit for Commencement 
1. The development permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 
 
Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 
Approved Plans 
2. The development hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
drawings hereby approved: 
i. Application Form received 1 December 2021 
ii. Site Plan received 9 January 2022 
iii. French Door Details (QT004833) received 1 December 2021 
iv. Heritage Asset Statement received 9 January 2022 



 

 
7 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory development and to avoid any ambiguity as to what 
constitutes the permission. 
 
Before the development is commenced 
3. Samples of the materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 

Planning Authority in writing before the development is commenced, and this condition 
shall apply notwithstanding any indications as to these matters which have been given in 
this application. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the historic interest of the building. It is necessary for the condition to 
be on the basis that “No development shall commence until” as compliance with the 
requirements of the condition at a later time could result in unacceptable harm contrary to 
the policies of the Development Plan. 
 
Note to Developer 
Please note that as your property is a listed building and/or within a conservation area then 
any replacement windows or doors cannot be carried out under a competent person 
scheme and you must notify the Council's Building Control team directly at 
building.control@eden.gov.uk 
 

Pla/178/04/22 Confirmation of Site Visits (if any)  
 
No site visits were proposed at this meeting. 
 

Pla/179/04/22 Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
 
The Planning Services Development Manager informed the meeting that he was arranging 
a training session in regards to nutrient neutrality and the implications this has on planning 
developments. He would get back in touch with Members to choose a suitable time for the 
training.  
 

Pla/180/04/22 Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as being 19 May 2022.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 10.25 am 
 
 
 

………………………………………………………………………… 
 

mailto:building.control@eden.gov.uk

